

Project: Chicago Vocational Career Academy

Contract Number: 1557

General Contractor: The George Sollitt Construction Company/Oakley

**Construction Joint Venture** 

Payment Application: #4

Amount Paid: \$6,686,408.00

Date of Payment to General Contractor: 8/6/2014

The posting of all or any portion of a contractor's payment application on the PBC's website is done solely for the purpose of providing information to subcontractors with respect the amount the contractor has requested as payment for its subcontractors on the posted portion of the payment application. The posting of this information is provided for in the PBC's Standard Terms and Conditions for Construction Contracts Section 16.09 entitled, Prompt Payment to Subcontractors. The PBC makes no representations or warranties with respect to any of the information provided by contractors on the contractors' payment applications. If you are a subcontractor, and have any questions regarding the information on a posted payment application, you should contact the general contractor.

## PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

#### EXHIBIT S CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT - ENGINEER

#### Date: June 30, 2014 Project: CHICAGO VOCATIONAL CAREER ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL

#### To: Public Building Commission of Chicago

In accordance with Resolution No. , adopted by the Public Building Commission of Chicago on

, relating to the \$

Revenue Bonds issued by the Public Building Commission of Chicago for the financing of this project (and all terms used herein shall have the same meaning as in said Resolution), I hereby certify to the Commission and to its Trustee, that:

- 1. Obligations in the amounts stated herein have been incurred by the Commission and that each item thereof is a proper charge against the Construction Account and has not been paid; and
- 2. No amount hereby approved for payment upon any contract will, when added to all amounts previously paid upon such contract, exceed 90% of current estimates approved by the Architect - Engineer until the aggregate amount of payments withheld equals 5% of the Contract Price (said retained funds being payable as set forth in said Resolution).

## THE CONTRACTOR

### SOLLITT/OAKLEY JOINT VENTURE

FOR	CHICAGO VOCATIONAL C	AREER ACADEMY HIGH SO	CHOOL
is now entitled to the sum of	\$6,686,408.00		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	\$55,764,000.00	····	
ADDITIONS	0.00		
DEDUCTIONS	0.00		
NET ADDITION OR DEDUCTION	0.00		
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE	\$55,764,000.00		
TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED			\$19,800,918.00
TOTAL RETENTION			\$1,980,091.00
<ul> <li>a) Reserve Withheld @ 10% of Tota but not to exceed 1% of Contract</li> <li>b) Liens and Other Withholding</li> <li>c) Liquidated Damages Withheld</li> </ul>		\$1,980,091.00	
TOTAL PAID TO DATE (Include this	Payment)		\$17,820,827.00
LESS: AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAI	D		\$11,134,419.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT			\$6,686,408.00
Adam St. Cvr	signed by Adam St. Cyr JS, E=astcyr@dlrgroup.com, O=DLR Group, CN=Adam St. 14.07.03 08:38:52-05'00'	Date:	
Architect - Engineer			

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

EXHIBIT B

CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARITAL PAYI	MENT
AFFIDAVIT FOR	L РАУ
<b>AFFIDAVIT</b>	PARTIA
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAV	IT FOR
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND /	AFFIDAV
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMEN	IT AND /
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN S	TATEMEN
CONTRACTOR'S SI	NORN S
CONTRAC	TOR'S SI
	CONTRAC

Project Name: CHICAGO VOCATIONAL CAREER ACADEMY HS	CADEMY HS	Contractor:	Contractor: SOLLITT/OAKLEY JOINT VENTURE	EY JOINT VEN	ITURE	Date: (	Date: 06/30/14
roc Project # V2040 Job Location: 2100 East 87th Street, Chicago, IL		10/	/ 410 S. Vidfelinuir, Aveilue, Unitagu 11, 900 Zu				******
Owner: Public Building Commission of Chicago	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT # 4	4		Period From: Period To:		06/30/14 06/30/14	
State of Illinois County of Cook						·	
The affiant, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he/she is PROJECT CONTROLLER SOLLTT/OAKLEY CONSTRUCTION JOINT VENTURE an ILLINOIS corporation, and duly authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of said corporation, and individually, that he/she is well acquainted with the facts herein set forth and that said corporation is the Contractor with the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Owner, under Contract No. C1557 dated the 11th day of February , 2014, for or (describe nature of work)	es and says that he/she is PROJECT CC RE an ILLINOIS corporation, and duly au dually, that he/she is well acquainted with the facts h ILLDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Owner, under Co 2014 , for or (describe nature of work)	PROJECT CONTROLLER corporation, and duly authorized to make this quainted with the facts herein set forth and th ICAGO, Owner, under Contract No. C1557 dat describe nature of work)	ER I to make this t forth and tha to. C1557 date	of t said d			
	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION						
FOR (Designate Project and Location) CHICAGO VOCATIONAL CAREER ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL 2100 East 87th Streed, Chicago, IL that the following statements are made for the purpose of procuring a partial payment of: SIX MILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT AND NO/100THS	SCHOOL urpose of procuring a partial payment of: SIX THS	H XIS NOITHIN	UNDRED EIGHT	XIS Y			Ann a tha an
\$6,686,408.00 under the terms of said contract, that the work for which payment is requested has been completed, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, charges, and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, and in full compliance with the contract documents and the requirements of said Owner under them. That for the purpose of said contract, the following persons have been contracted with, and have furnished or prepared materials, equipment, supplies, and services for, and to become due to each of them respectively. That the respective amounts full, true, and complete statement of all such persons and of the full amount now due and the amount heretoxfore paid to each of them respectively. That this statement is full, true, and complete statement of all such persons and of the full amount now due and the amount heretoxfore paid to each of them for such labor, materials, equipment, supplies, and services, furnished or prepared by each of them to or on account of said work as stated	In which payment is requested has been completed, free and clear of any and all claims, e whatsoever, and in full compliance with the contract documents and the requirements of said contract, the following persons have been contracted with, and have furnished services for, and having done labor on said improvements. That the respective amounts of money due and to become due to each of them respectively. That this statement is a soons and of the full amount now due and the amount heretofore paid to each of them for ervices, furnished or prepared by each of them to or on account of said work as stated:	pleted, free and c s contract docum peen contracted v iprovements. Th them respectively amount heretofo m to or on accouv	dear of any and ents and the re with, and have at the respecti A. That this sta A. That this sta A or and to each	l all claims, cquirements furnished ve amounts tement is a t of them for as stated:			
NAME AND ADDRESS	TYPE OF WORK	TOTAL CONTRACT (INCLUDE C.O.'s)	TOTAL WORK COMPLETE	LESS RETENTION (INCLUDE CURRENT)	LESS NET PREVIOUSLY PAID	NET DUE THIS PERIOD	BALANCE TO BECOME DUE
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	GENERAL CONDITIONS	1,190,024.00	445,069.00	44,507.00	225,248,00	175,314.00	789,462.00
790 N. CENTRAL WOOD DALE, IL 60191							
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	OH&P	477,574.00	178,613.00	17,861.00	108,743.00	52,009.00	316,822,00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	INSURANCE	526,292.00	526,292.00	52,629,00	473,663.00	0.00	52,629.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	PERFORMANCE BOND	450,394,00	450,394.00	45,039.00	405,355,00	0.00	45,039,00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	MOBILIZATION	2,413,093,00	2,413,093.00	241,309.00	2,171,784.00	0.00	241,309.00
GEORGE SOLLTIT CONSTRUCTION	OWNER A/E TRAILER	43,770.00	26,329,00	2,633.00	19,696,00	4,000.00	20,074,00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	LEED REQUIREMENTS	5,000.00	1,150.00	115,00	1,035.00	0.00	3,965.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	QUALITY CONTROL	12,000.00	4,400.00	440.00	2,610.00	1,350.00	8,040.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	GEN. DUST, FUME & ODOR CONTROL	5,000.00	2,311.00	231.00	1,580,00	500,00	2,920.00
GEORGE SOLLTT CONSTRUCTION	TEMP PARTITIONS	30,000.00	30,000.00	3,000.00	27,000.00	0.00	3,000.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	COMMISSION'S CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	1,300,000.00	0.00	0.00	0'00	0.00	1,300,000.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	PBC TOTAL PROJECT WORK, ALLOW, FUND	3,490,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,490,000.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION	CUT & PATCH/RELOCATE, REINSTALL ITEMS	348,295.00	109,449,00	10,945.00	63,504.00	35,000.00	249,791.00

NAME AND ADDRESS		TYPE OF WORK	TOTAL CONTRACT (INCLUDE C.O.'S)	TOTAL WORK COMPLETE	LESS RETENTION (INCLUDE CURRENT)	LESS NET PREVIOUSLY PAID	NET DUE THIS PERTOD	BALANCE TO BECOME DUE
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION		SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS	675,987.00	252,819.00	25,282.00	153,922,00	73,615.00	448,450.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION		CARPENTRY	41,688.00	9,439.00	944,00	4,995.00	3,500.00	33,193.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION		TREE PROTECTION TRIMMING	10,500,00	8,956.00	896,00	7,560.00	500,00	2,440.00
GEORGE SOLLITT CONSTRUCTION		EROSION & SEDIMATION CONTROL	3,600,00	1,333.00	133.00	00'006	300,00	2,400.00
	+		1 002 247 001	A 450 647 00	AAS QEA NO	3 667 595.00	346.088.00	7.009.534.00
62(C) 2006(04/K4C/DM2)					2242222			
A-1 ROOFING COMPANY 1425 CHASE AVENUE		ROOFING	4,950,000.00	1,600,520.00	160,052.00	1,199,880.00	240,588.00	3,509,532.00
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007								
ALUMITAL CORP. 1401.E. HIGGINS ROAD FLK GROVE VILLAGE. 11. 60007		ALUM. FRAMED ENTRANCES & STORE FROM	256,000.00	0.00	00'0	00'0	0.00	256,000.00
AST SIGNAGE 12.19 ZIMMERMAN DRIVE		INTERIOR SIGNAGE	43,500.00	0.00	0.00	00'0	0.00	43,500.00
AUBURN CORPORATION AUBURN CORPORATION 7 ANON W 424TH DI ACE		GLAZING	71,000.00	0.00	00'0	0.0	0.0	71,000.00
10450 W. 20411 PLAUE ORLAND PARK, IL 60467-5438								
BOFO WATERPROOFING 14900 S. KILPATRICK MINI OTHERA I GRADE		JOINT SEALANTS	8,500.00	0.00	0,00	0,00	0.00	8,500.00
CARROLL SEATING COMPANY CARROLL SEATING COMPANY 2105 LUNT AVENUE		CASEWORK	150,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	150,000.00
ELA UNUE VILLINGE, AL OUDUR CONTRACT DECOR, INC. 72-144-510RE STREET		CUBICLE CURTAINS	16,800.00	0.00	0'00	00'0	0'00	16,800.00
I INUUSHIN FRANS, CA 742.0 CR LEONARD PLUMBING & HEATING 2231 OAK LEAP STREET		PLUMBING	2,357,140.00	1,277,044.00	127,704.00	822,238.00	327,102.00	1,207,800.00
JOLIEF, 1L 60436 DESIGNED EQUIPMENT 1550 LUNT AVENUE 1 2500 LUNT AVENUE		STAIR TOWERS	12,008.00	5,756.00	576.00	4,403.00	777.00	6,828.00
DESTUY DECORATORS, INC. 1139 W. VERMONT AVENUE		PAINTING	660,000.00	0'00	0,00	0.00	0:00	660,000.00
CALUMET PARK, IL 60628 DRIVE CONSTRUCTION 9141 S. KEDZIE AVENUE EVERGREEN PARK, IL 60805		CYPSUM BOARD SYSTEM	140,000.00	0.00	0.00	0,00	0.09	140,000.00
EARTH, INC. 810 M.ARLINGTON HEIGHTS ROAD, SUITE 1 17ASCA, 11, 60143		EARTHWORK	208,775,00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	208,775.00
ELITE PIERING PO BOX 281 GURNEE, IL 60031		JACKED PIER UNDERPINNING	440,750,00	0.00	0,00	0,00	0'0	440,750.00
EVERGREEN SPECIALTIES 12619 S. KROLL DRIVE AVERD 11 68003		ROLLER WENDOW SHADES	15,000.00	0.00	00'0	0.00	0.00	15,000.00
EWING-DOHERTY MECHANICAL 304 N. YORK ROAD		<u>SITE UTLATY</u>	26,900.00	26,900.00	2,690.00	0,00	24,210.00	2,690.00
BENSENVILLE, IL OVIUG	_							

BALANCE TO BECOME DUE	23,200.00	00'006'E6E	40,401.00	18,660,00	39,870.00	31,185.00	74,500.00	125,000.00	11,000.00	26,000.00	7,930,648.00	19,000.00
NET DUE THIS PERIOD	0.00	71,100.00	16,567.00	0,00	0.0	101,515.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,170,989.00	000
LESS NET PREVIOUSLY PAID	10,800.00	00'0	31,032.00	00'0	0.00	0.00	0'00	00'0	0.00	0.00	2,208,363.00	0,00
LESS RETENTION (INCLUDE CURRENT)	1,200.00	7,900.00	5,289.00	0'0	0.00	11,280.00	0.00	0'00	0.00	0.00	486,595.00	0.00
TOTAL WORK COMPLETE	12,000.00	79,000.00	52,888.00	0.00	0.00	112,795.00	0.0	0'00	0,00	0'00	4,865,947.00	0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT (INCLUDE C.O.'S)	34,000.00	465,000.00	88,000.00	18,560.00	00'01'8'6E	132,700.00	74,500.00	125,000.00	11,000.00	26,000,00	12,310,000.00	00,000,01
TYPE OF WORK	TEMP FENCE AND GATES	STRUCTURAL STEEL	CONCRETE SAWCUTTING	SECTIONAL DOORS	ROUGH & FINISH CARPENTERY	MAINT. OF CIP CRACK & SPALL REPAIR	PLASTER PATCHING	ACOUSTICAL CELLING PARELS	CEMENTITIOUS FIREPROOFING	STRIP & REFINISH WOOD FLOORS	HVAC	SODDING
NAME AND ADRESS	FENCEMASTERS, INC. 20400 S. COTTAGE GROVE AVENUE CHICAGO HEIGHTS, IL 60411	AREAT LAKES STAIR & STEEL, INC. 7509 W. 85TH STREET BUIDGEVIEW, TL 60455	HARD ROCK CONCRETE CUTTERS 601 CHADDICK DR. WHEELING, TI. 60090-6053	HOUSE OF DOORS 9038 W. OGDEN AVENUE BROOKFIELD, IL 60513	JADE CARPENTRY CONTRACTORS, INC. 6575 M. ANONDALE CHICAGO, IL 60631	J. GILL & COMPANY 2.256 E. 16157 PLACE SOUTH HOLLAND, 11.60473	JP PHILLIPS 3220 WOLF ROAD FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131	JUST RTFE ACOUSTICS 1301 ESTES AVENUE ELK GROVE VILLAGE, 1L 60007	LB HALL ENTERPRISES 101. KELLY, UNITE F ELK GROVE VILLAGE, TL 60007	LD FLOORTNG COMPANY 135-5 RIDGE AVENUE ELK GROVE VILLAGE, 11. 60007	QUALTY CONTROL SYSTEMS 21750 MAIN STREET #112 MATTESON, 1L 60443	PTL LANDSCAPTNG 1224 BLACKHAWK DRIVE UNIVERSITY PARK, 3L 60466

...

BALANCE TO BECOME DUE	183,000.00	149,318,00	3,090,246,00	1,980.00	6,500.00	75 011 117 00	Z5,911,111,00
NET DUE THIS PERIOD	0.00	216,245.00	644,998.00	0'00 0'00	0.00	A 160 179 00	4,160,179.00
LESS NET PREVIOUSLY PAID	0.00	520,773,00	498,420.00	0.00	0.00	00 202 EDA 00	8,963,504,00
LESS RETENTION (INCLUDE CURRENT)	0.00	81,691.00	127,046.00	0.00	0.00	4 450 107 00	1,458,187.00
TOTAL WORK COMPLETE	0.00	818,909.00	1,270,464.00	0.00	0.00	00 000 102 11	14,581,870.00 1,458,187.00
TOTAL CONTRACT (INCLUDE C.O.'s)	183,000.00	886,336.00	4,233,664.00	1,980.00	6,500,00		39,034,800.00
TYPE OF WORK	TILING, RESILIENT TILE	DEMO AND ABATEMENT	ettecritica.	TOILET COMPARTMENTS	· WIRE MESH PARTITIONS		GEORGE SOLLITT TOTAL
NAME AND ADDRESS	SCOTT INTERLORS 1313 STBLEY BLVD CALUMET CTTY, IL	SHAWN BROWN ENTERPRISES 1401, 3, 79TH STREET LETCAGO, 18, 018, 18, 008, 18,	SHARLEN ELECTRIC COMPANY SHARLEN ELECTRIC COMPANY STOR S. BALTIMORE STOR S. BALTIMORE STOR SOL	SPECIATIES DIRECT SFECIATIES DIRECT BURR RIDGE, TL. 60522	STANDARD WIRE & STEEL P.O. BOX 710 SOUTH HOLLAND, 11.60473		

NAME AND ADDRESS	TYPE OF WORK	TOTAL CONTRACT (INCLUDE C.O.'S)	TOTAL WORK COMPLETE	LESS RETENTION (INCLUDE CURRENT)	LESS NET PREVIOUSLY PAID	NET DUE THIS PERIOD	BALANCE TO BECOME DUE
CARLEY CONCEDITION	GENERAL CONDITIONS	320,743.00	100,072,00	10,007.00	40,074.00	49,991.00	230,678.00
7215 S. CLAREMONT AVENUE	1 10H & P	200,938.00	62,693.00	6,269,00	26,041.00	30,383.00	144,514.00
CHTCAGO, TL 60620	INSURANCE	182,542,00	182,542,00	18,254.00	164,288.00	0.00	18,254.00
	PERFOMANCE BOND	193,026,00	193,026.00	19,303.00	173,723,00	0,00	00'202'00
	INSTALL DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE	92,000.00	3,889,00	389,00	0070	3,500,00	10110105/28
UANTET LUNSIKULIJUN SUBLUNIKALIUKS							
D & B CONSTRUCTIONS	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE & SITE CONCRETE	601,845.00	199,424,00	19,942,00	42,662.00	136,820,00	422,363.00
400 W. 76TH STREET CHICAGO, TI 60620							
IW&G	MASONRY	14,680,000,00	4,469,431.00	446,943,00	1,724,127.00	2,298,361.00	10,657,512,00
1341 PALMER STREET							
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516							
	DODES FRAMES & HARDWARE	151.000.00	7.971.00	00'267	0.00	7,174.00	143,826,00
FREMISTON PERTON AVENUE							-
ELMHURST, IL 60126							
UAKET CUNSIKUCIJUN JUBS IU BE LEIS		307,106,00	0,00	0.00	0.00	0.00	307,106.00
	OAKLEY CONSTRUCTION SUB TOTAL	16,729,200.00	5,219,048.00	521,904.00	2,170,915.00	2,526,229.00	12,032,056.00
				00 000 000 0	00 000 212 77	C 696 400 00	00 22 1 EVO 44
	TOTAL CONTRACT	55,764,000.00	19,800,918.00	1,380,091.00	19,800,918.00   1,380,091.00   1,134,419,00	0,000,400,00	nnertichel/c

#### PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

#### EXHIBIT B CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT

## EXHIBIT B

# CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT	\$55,764,000.00	WORK COMPLETED TO DATE	\$19,800,918.00
EXTRAS TO CONTRACT	\$0.00	TOTAL RETAINED	\$1,980,091.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AND EXTRAS	\$55,764,000.00	NET AMOUNT EARNED	\$17,820,827.00
CREDITS TO CONTRACT	\$0.00	PREVIOUSLY PAID	\$11,134,419.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE	\$55,764,000.00	NET AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT	\$6,686,408.00

These provisions should not be construed as conferring any rights hereunder for the benefit of Subcontractors, suppliers, workers or employees, nor as enlarging or altering the application or effect of existing lien laws.

#### **Contractor certifies**

that to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, the work is in accordance with the Contract Documents; that suppliers of materials, services, labor and all Subcontractors (including all significant sublevels thereof) are being currently paid, that the amount of the payments applied for are justified.

That the Walvers of Lien are submitted herewith by affiant for affiant and each of the aforesaid persons, are true, correct, and genuine; that each and every Walver of Lien was delivered unconditionally;

that there is no claim either legal or equitable to defeat the validity of any of said Waivers of Lien;

that said Waivers of Lien include such Waivers of Lien from all Subcontractors, suppliers of material or

other agents acting on behalf of affiant in connection with the Work or arising out of the Work; and

that so far as affiant has knowledge or information, the said Waivers of Lien include all the labor and material for which a claim could be made and for which a lien could be filed;

that neither the partial payment nor any part thereof has been assigned;

that said Contractor herein expressly affirms that should it at any time appear that any illegal or excess payments have been made to saic Contractor by or on behalf of the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, the said Contractor will repay on demand to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO the amount or amounts so paid; and

that if any lien remains unsatisfied after all payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO all moneys that the latter may be compelled to pay in discharging such a lien including all costs and a reasonable attorney's fee.

Daryl Poortinga, Project Controller (Typed name of above signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of June, 2014

**Notary Public** 

My Commission expires: 06/11/2017

OFFICIAL SEAL" KAREN WISKERCHEN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/11/2017